(b) Two million dollars ($2,000,000) to be allocated as follows:

(1) Five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) to be retained by the Office of Planning and Research to lead the workgroup
established pursuant to Section 10853 and perform other administrative functions to implement this article.

(2)  (A)  One million three hundred thousand dollars ($1,300,000) for the Office of Planning and Research to allocate one
hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) to each of the state entities identified in paragraphs (1) to (3), inclusive, of subdivision (a)
of Section 10854 for workgroup and planning activities.

(B) Upon order of the Director of Finance, the funds in subparagraph (A) shall be provided to the state entities identified in

[...]

(e) The Department of Justice shall charge a fee sufficient to cover the cost of processing requests pursuant to this section.

10874. Of the funds appropriated pursuant to Schedule (3) of Item 0511-001-0001 of the Budget Act of 2021, upon the order of
the Director of Finance, two million four hundred fifty-two thousand dollars ($2,452,000) shall be transferred as follows:

(a) One million seven hundred two thousand dollars ($1,702,000) to the State Department of Education.

(b) One hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to the California Community Colleges.

(c) One hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to the California State University.

(d) One hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to the University of California.

(e) One hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to the Student Aid Commission.

(f) One hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to the Employment Development Department.
SEC. 9. Section 44230 of the Education Code is amended to read:

44230.  (a) (1) The commission shall maintain for public record, and may disclose, only the following information relating to the
credentials, certificates, permits, or other documents that it issues:

[...]

commencing with the 2018–19 award year, the maximum tuition award amounts for Cal Grant A and B awards for students
attending private for-profit postsecondary educational institutions accredited by the Western Association of Schools and
Colleges shall be nine thousand eighty-four dollars ($9,084) for new recipients, unless otherwise specified in the Budget Act of
2018.

(d) Notwithstanding subdivision (b) of this section, and subdivision (c) of Section 66021.2, the maximum tuition award amounts for
Cal Grant A and B awards for students attending independent institutions of higher education shall be as follows:

(1) For the 2015–16 to 2020–21 award years, inclusive, nine thousand eighty-four dollars ($9,084) for new recipients.

(2) For the 2021–22 award year, nine thousand two hundred twenty dollars ($9,220) for new recipients.

(3) For the 2022–23 award year:

(A) If the number of new unduplicated transfer students accepted by independent institutions of higher education who have
been given associate degree for transfer commitments in the prior award year meets or exceeds a target of 3,000, nine
thousand two hundred twenty dollars ($9,220) for new recipients.

(B) If the number of new unduplicated transfer students accepted by independent institutions of higher education who have
been given associate degree for transfer commitments in the prior award year is fewer than 3,000, eight thousand fifty-six

dollars ($8,056) for new recipients.

(4) For the 2023–24 award year:

(A) If the number of new unduplicated transfer students accepted by independent institutions of higher education who have
been given associate degree for transfer commitments in the prior award year meets or exceeds a target of 3,500, nine
thousand two hundred twenty dollars ($9,220) for new recipients.

(B) If the number of new unduplicated transfer students accepted by independent institutions of higher education who have
been given associate degree for transfer commitments in the prior award year is fewer than 3,500, eight thousand fifty-six
dollars ($8,056) for new recipients.

(5) For the 2024–25 award year and each award year thereafter:

(A) If the number of new unduplicated transfer students accepted by independent institutions of higher education who have
been given associate degree for transfer commitments in the prior award year meets or exceeds the target specified in

[...]

(B) If the number of new unduplicated transfer students accepted by independent institutions of higher education who have
been given associate degree for transfer commitments in the prior award year is less than the target specified in subdivision
(h), eight thousand fifty-six dollars ($8,056) for new recipients.

(e) The renewal award amount for a student whose initial award is subject to a maximum award amount specified in this section
shall be calculated pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) of Section 69433.

(f) It is the intent of the Legislature that independent institutions of higher education make a good faith effort to make the process

[...]

Act of 1965, as amended (20 U.S.C. Sec. 1070 et seq.).

(3) (A) The minimum financial need required for receipt of an initial and renewal Cal Grant A or C award shall be no less than
the maximum annual award value for the applicable institution, plus an additional one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) of
financial need.

(B) The minimum financial need required for receipt of an initial and renewal Cal Grant B award shall be no less than seven
hundred dollars ($700).

(4) Notwithstanding paragraphs (2) and (3), for the 2020–21 and 2021–22 award years, a student with an initial or renewal Cal